
 

Driving Iowa Forward: 
VW Settlement Opportunities 

 
 
Under the recent Volkswagen Clean Air 
Act Civil Settlement, Midwest states 
stand to receive more than $420 million 
for local air quality efforts, including 
electric vehicle infrastructure and air 
quality mitigation efforts (targeting 
vehicle and equipment upgrades).   
 
The settlement provides an opportunity to offset 
more than 40,400 tons of NOx pollution 
resulting from illegal defeat devices in VW 
vehicles.  This creates a unique opportunity and 
obligation for Midwest states to modernize 
public vehicle fleets and infrastructure, reduce 
harmful air pollution, and stimulate economic 
development across the region. 
 
Seizing the VW Opportunity 
Iowa has been allocated $21 million through the VW Settlement Mitigation Trust.  These funds 
must be used towards 10 eligible vehicle and equipment upgrades, with a maximum of up to 
15% ($3 million) for light-duty electrical vehicle infrastructure.   
 
 
 

 

 $3  

 $6.2  

 $7.0  

 $9.7  

 $10.0  

 $11.2  

 $16.2  

 $17.9  

 $34.9  

 $39.4  

 $54.8  

 $56.5  

 $63.6  

 $91.8  

0 20 40 60 80 100 120

Iowa

Indiana

Minnesota

Michigan

Wisconsin

Ohio

Illinois

VW Settlement ($ millions) 

State-Directed VW Settlement Funds   

Eligible For
Light-Duty EV
Infrastructure
Investment
(up to 15%)

Additional
Funds for
Vehicle &
Equipment
Upgrades

$65 

$46 

$41 

$21 

$75 

$108 

$67 

Iowa’s VW Settlement  
Actions To-Date: 
1. Appointed Iowa Department of 

Transportation as Lead Agency 
(http://www.iowadot.gov/vwsettlement/) 

2. Accepting public input through April 
28, 2017 (on projects that will 
achieve greatest long-term impact) 
(http://www.iowadot.gov/vwsettlement/project

proposal.html ; angela.poole@iowadot.us)  

3. A state agency working group will 
review the ideas and prepare a draft 
plan for Governor Branstad   
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Evaluating Eligible Uses of Funds: 
In evaluating potential investments in eligible vehicles, equipment, and technologies, Iowa DOT 
should focus on specific opportunities to minimize NOx emissions and human exposure while 
maximizing cost-effectiveness and market impact.  
 
Initial research and stakeholder engagement suggests high-impact opportunities in electric 
vehicle fast-chargers along Iowa’s National Charging Corridor highway (I-80) and investment in 
electric vehicle upgrades for large, public fleets that operate in densely-populated areas.  NOx 
mitigation and vehicle deployment should focus on protecting Iowa’s most vulnerable 
residents. 
  

 
 
What is ELPC doing? 
As one of the Midwest’s leading public interest and environmental advocacy organizations, the 
Environmental Law & Policy Center (www.ELPC.org) is supporting state efforts to maximize this 
opportunity to modernize public vehicle fleets, reduce harmful air pollution, and grow the 
Midwest’s clean transportation economy. 
 

ELPC’s March 14th Webinar: Electric School Buses - A VW Settlement Opportunity 
 

The webinar provides an overview of electric school bus benefits and funding opportunities, with updates 
and case studies from electric school bus pilot programs across the US. 

 

 The webinar presentation and materials can be viewed at: 
 

http://elpc.org/issues/clean-air/elpc-webinar-electric-school-buses-a-vw-settlement-opportunity/ 
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